

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 AUG -3 AM 11:59

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

No. 42636-6-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES and JANICE WOLFE, and JOHN and DEE ANTTONEN,

Appellants.

---

SECOND AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Allen T. Miller  
The Law Offices of Allen T. Miller, PLLC  
1801 West bay Dr. NW, Suite 205  
Olympia, WA 98502  
(360) 754-9156  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....4

IV. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

VI. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. ISSUES OF FACT EXIST CONCERNING INVERSE CONDEMNATION..... 7

    B. ISSUES OF FACT EXIST REGARDING THE STATE’S NEGLIGENCE  
    AND NUISANCE .....11

    C. ISSUES OF FACT EXIST REGARDING THE STATE’S VIOLATION OF THE  
    STATE HYDRAULIC CODE AND CH. 77.55 RCW.....13

    D. ISSUES OF FACT EXIST REGARDING THE LEGISLATIVE  
    INTENT EXCEPTION OF THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE.....14

    E. ISSUES OF FACT EXIST REGARDING THE FAILURE TO  
    ENFORCE EXCEPTION OF THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE.....17

VII. CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

<i>Akins v. State of California</i> , 48 Cal.App4th, 50 Cal.Rptr 2d 531 (1996).....	9
<i>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</i> , 79 Wn.App 313, 320, 901 P.2d 1065 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting and Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	11
<i>Citoli v. City of Seattle</i> , 115 Wn.App 459, 61 P.3d 1165 (2002).....	9
<i>Conger v. Pierce County</i> , 116 Wn. 27, 42, 198 P. 377 (1921).....	8
<i>Crystal Lotus Enterprises Ltd. v. City of Shoreline</i> 167 Wn.App 501, 274 P.3d 1054 (2012) . . .	8
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> 135 Wn.App. 824, 849, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	18
<i>Enterprise Leasing Inc. v. Tacoma</i> , 139 Wn.2d 546, 551, 988 P.2d 961 (1999).....	6
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan County</i> , 169 Wn.2d 598; 238 P.3d 1129 (2010).....	8
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Utililty Dist.</i> , 96 Wn.App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	12
<i>Halleran v. Nu West., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 701, 98 P.3d 52 (2004).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> 111 Wn.2d 182, 190, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	17
<i>Hoover v. Pierce County</i> 79 Wash App. 427, 432, 903 P.2d 464 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 70, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	6
<i>Johnson and Johnson v. The Board of County Commissioners of Pratt County and Kansas Department of Transportation</i> , 259 Kan. 305, 913 P.2d 119 (1996).....	11
<i>Laymon v. Washington State Department of Natural Resources</i> , 99 Wn.App. 518; 529, 994 P .2d 232 (2000).....	13
<i>Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> 12 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1087, 912 P.2d 1220 (1999).....	12
<i>Marshland Flood Control District v. Great Northern Railway</i> , 71 Wn.2d 365, 428 P.2d 531(1967).....	8

<i>Milender, Milender, and Milander &amp; Sons Seafood Co., Inc.</i> , 774 So.2d 767 (2000).....	10
<i>Mills County v. Hammock</i> , 200 Iowa 251, 202 N.W. 521 (1925).....	12
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 18, 27, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	14
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 1404 (1988).....	12
<i>Pierce v. Yakima County</i> , 161 Wn.App. 791, 251 P.3d 270 (2011).....	15
<i>Smith v. State</i> 59 Wn.App. 808, 814, 802 P.2d 133 (1990) .....	17
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> 111 Wash.2d 159, 164, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	14
<i>Tomasek v. Oregon State Highway Commission</i> , 196 Ore. 120, 248 P.2d 703 (1952).....	10
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co., v. Johnson</i> , 103 Wash.2d 409, 413, 693 P.2d 697 (1985).....	13
<i>Vergeson v. Kitsap County</i> , 145 Wash.App. 526, 186 P.3d 1140 (2008).....	19
<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> , 134 Wn.App. 1, 22, 137 P.3d 101 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Woldson v. Woodhead</i> , 159 Wash.2d 215, 149 P.3d 361 (2006).....	11
<i>Warner/Electra/Atlantic Corporation and Fierman's Fund Insurance Co. v. County of Dupage Illinois</i> , 771 F.Supp 911(1991).....	9, 12

**Statutes**

Chapter 77.55 RCW.....	5, 6, 14
RCW 4.16.130.....	11
RCW 43.21C.....	18
RCW 43.21C.020(1).....	15
RCW77.55.021.....	13, 16
RCW 77.55.021(2).....	18
RCW 77.55.031.....	16
RCW 77.55.041.....	16

RCW 77.55.051.....	16
RCW 90.58.....	16, 18
RCW 90.58.020.....	19

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

CR 56(c) .....	6
CR 56 (h).....	5, 6
WAC 197-11.....	17, 18
WAC 220-110-070(h) .....	13, 18
WAC 220-110-070(1)(h).....	13, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Restatement Second of Torts section 282</i> .....	13
